

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NIKE, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MARC KASKY,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
To the Supreme Court of California**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF; and
BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THIRTY-TWO LEADING
NEWSPAPERS, MAGAZINES, BROADCASTERS, AND MEDIA-
RELATED PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATIONS (LISTED ON THE
INSIDE COVER) IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KELLI L. SAGER
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
Suite 2400
865 South Figueroa Street
Los Angeles, CA 90017-2566
(213) 633-6800

(Of Counsel listing in Appendix)

BRUCE E.H. JOHNSON*
P. CAMERON DEVORE
ERIC M. STAHL
JEFFREY L. FISHER
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
2600 Century Square
1501 Fourth Avenue
Seattle, WA 98101-1688
(206) 622-3150

Counsel for Amici Curiae

November 15, 2002

*Counsel of Record

LIST OF *AMICI*

ABC, Inc.
American Booksellers Foundation for Free Expression
American Business Media
Association of American Publishers, Inc.
Belo Corp.
Bloomberg L.P.
CBS Broadcasting Inc.
Cable News Network L.P. LLLP
The California First Amendment Coalition
California Newspaper Publishers Association
The Copley Press, Inc.
Ethical Corporation
Forbes, Inc.
Fox Entertainment Group, Inc.
The Hearst Corporation
Magazine Publishers of America, Inc.
The McClatchy Company
National Association of Broadcasters
National Broadcasting Company, Inc.
The New York Times Company
Newspaper Association of America
Newsweek, Inc.
PR Newswire Association LLC
Reed Elsevier Inc.
Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press
The Seattle Times Company
Silha Center for the Study of Media Ethics and the Law
Society of Professional Journalists
SRiMedia PLC
Time Inc.
Tribune Company
The Washington Post Company

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICI CURIAE*
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 1

I. The California Supreme Court’s Decision, If Allowed to Stand, Will Inhibit the Media’s Ability To Report on Issues of Public Concern Regarding Corporate America..... 2

 A. The California Supreme Court’s Definition of Commercial Speech Vastly Enlarges the Realm of Corporate Statements Subject to Regulation. 2

 B. Application of These Expanded Consumer Regulations Will Impair the Media’s Ability to Cover Numerous Stories of Intense Public Concern. 4

 C. The Chilling Effect of This New Regulatory Regime Was Fully Anticipated and Already Has Begun. 10

II. Expansion of the Commercial Speech Doctrine Beyond Statements That Do “No More Than Propose a Commercial Transaction” Is Unnecessary Because Media Coverage Adequately Informs Consumers Regarding Companies’ Controversial Business Practices. 12

 A. Corporate Communication with the Media, Unlike Other Corporate Speech, Permits Public Scrutiny and Counterspeech..... 13

B. The Media Coverage of Nike at the Center of
This Case Confirms That Subjecting Its
Speech to Consumer Protection Laws is
Unnecessary and Inappropriate. 18

CONCLUSION 20

APPENDIX A, Description of *Amici*..... 1a

APPENDIX B, Of Counsel Listing 9a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945).....	5, 16
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977).....	13
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)	16
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665	15
<i>Chern v. Bank of America</i> , 544 P.2d 1310 (Cal. 1976).....	4
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	3
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. Public Service Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980)	16, 17
<i>Cortez v. Purolator Air Filtration Products</i> , 999 P.2d 706 (Cal. 2000).....	4
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	14
<i>Estes v. Texas</i> , 381 U.S. 532 (1965).....	15
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	5, 16, 17
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	11, 15
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	5
<i>Leoni v. State Bar</i> , 704 P.2d 183 (Cal. 1985).....	4
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	5, 12

Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Assoc.,
436 U.S. 447 (1978) 14, 20

R.A.V. v. St. Paul, 505 U.S. 377 (1992) 17

In re R.M.J., 455 U.S. 191 (1982)..... 13

Riley v. National Fed’n of the Blind,
487 U.S. 781 (1988) 16

Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.,
514 U.S. 476 (1995) 13, 14, 20

Shapero v. Kentucky Bar Assn., 486 U.S. 466 (1988)..... 13

Sullivan, 376 U.S. 279..... 14, 20

Thomas v. Collins, 323 U.S. 516 (1945) 16

*Union of Needletrades Industrial & Textile
Employees, et. al v. The Gap, Inc., et al.*, No.
300474 (Ca. Super. Sept. 23, 1999) 6

United States v. United Foods, 533 U.S. 405 (2001) 3

Whitney v. California, 274 U.S. 357 (1927)..... 14

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel,
471 U.S. 626 (1985) 14

OTHER AUTHORITY

Richard O. Faulk, *A Chill Wind Blows: California’s
Supreme Court Muzzles Corporate Speech*, 16
No. 21 Andrews Del. Corp. Litig. Rep. 11
(2002) 11

Federalist No. 10 (Madison) (J. Cooke ed. 1961)	17
Fred D. Gray, <i>The Sullivan Case: A Direct Product of the Civil Rights Movement</i> , 42 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 1223 (1992)	12
Anthony Lewis, <i>New York Times v. Sullivan Reconsidered</i> , 83 Colum. L. Rev. 603 (1983).....	12
Jonathan A. Loeb & Jeffrey A. Sklar, <i>Be Careful When Your Company Speaks</i> , AGS&K Business Report, at www.alschuler.com/ print/brsum02.html	11
John Stuart Mill, <i>On Liberty</i> (Blackwell ed. 1947).....	14
Roger Parloff, <i>Can We Talk? A Shocking First Amendment Ruling Against Nike Radically Reduces the Rights of Corporations to Speak Their Minds</i> , Fortune, Sept. 2, 2002, at 102.....	11
Martin H. Redish, <i>Product Health Claims and the First Amendment: Scientific Expression and the Twilight Zone of Commercial Speech</i> , 43 Vand. L. Rev. 1433 (1990).....	7
Kathleen M. Sullivan, <i>Cheap Spirits, Cigarettes, and Free Speech: The Implications of 44 Liquormart</i> , 1996 Sup. Ct. Rev. 123 (1996).....	14
Gordon S. Wood, <i>The Radicalism of the American Revolution</i> (1992).....	17
